218 11th Street SW Plaza
RN
Ph: {712)580-5075

Real PeOpIe Real Solutions: : Balton-Menkicom

|

Febrisary 19, 2018

Board.of Supervisors - :

" Worth County ¢ Courthousc |
‘1000 Central Ave. ;
Northwood, Jowa 50459 '

RE: Report of Classification Commissiori
Drainage District No. 23, Worth County
Engineer’s Recommended Changes : '
Project No P11.107510° '

Dear Board Members:

- Followmg the submlssmn of the Report of Class1ﬁcat10n Cormmsswn to the Board, the Ilsted parcels
dlstnct Most of theése changes are name changes or modlf‘ catloiis‘fo parcel descnptlons We will ot list
these 1nd1v1dua]ly as they ‘are minor, however, all.changes are reflected on thie attachéd schédule and are
indicated by bold text.

Roiiald E Kuhlmeier Paicel 8923200011
Revxew of the parcels by the Audltor 8 Oﬁice found 8 parcel whmh was spl1t several years ago ] llsted on

measured physwal area and is mdependent of the recorded taxable acres.

) Base ﬁ 2014, 2015 | 2018 |
: Ben | Class | Assess | Asses | Asses | Assess, -
1 . Deedholder: .. .BIN STR:. .| Legal | Ac:|.:% $ |8 | s |7 s
KUHLEMEIER, | 0923200008 '|23-98-22 | SENEEX | 32.1 | 1001 "'1;288.61 1 11,2881
RONALD E. a | RR:& PAR g
| 'KUHLEMEIER, | 0923200011 _23-98'-'2"2""‘SE;NE-EX., 23:6'| 486 | 625.64| 127 | 146 | 35264
RONALD E. o RR: & !
- | PAR
. &PAR IIAII
|
WAmes#\\ivrthia\p11107510V2 Prellminiry_Design\Redassilcaton Report\Re dation 1\Recommended Chatizes.docx

T i e e e i . - o .x 0UtON B Mnkisan equal opporfUnRY eMPIOYER, s L e T e el e s




Engineer’s Recommended Adjustments
February 19, 2018

Page |2 '

‘The data listed for-the two parcels in'the table above Tepresent the calculation for two separate portions of

the samne parcel and should be added together as ‘shown in the table- below

“Bass ‘ 201 2015 | 2018
.. | Ben | Class | Asséss | Assés | Asses | Assess
Deedhoider PIN . |, SIR | legal .| &Ac| % | '8 | $7|. 8§ $
KUHLEMEIER, | 0923200011 | 23-98-22 | SENEEX. | :23.6-14:87 | 1,014.25 | 127 "146 | 1,642.25
| RONALDE. RR, & 1 ' :
PAR
&PAR "A"

Parcel Splits

Two pircels listed.in the ﬂled report havé been split. The following:parcel has been. split, but all
beriefited acres are within only one of the two parcels and the associated assessmenits. will be dpplied only

‘to the one parcel

: " Base |2014°| 5945 | 2018 i
: " Berj | Class | Assess | Asses | Adses | Assess .
_ Déediolder | P SIR | démal | ac | % | 8 | $.| $1 s |
LOVIK, 0947400001 ' | 17-98-22 | NWSE ~ | 9.4 47| 53682 22| 25| 48982
"ROMANE 1/2 | 0917400009 NW SE 5 ‘
INT EX.PAR
i "!C"‘ !
The following parcel has been split with both resulting parcels lying within the benefited aréa 6f DD 23.
We fecomiriend splitting the assessment _pfopoi‘tj_oﬁ,gllybetwegn the two parcels based on acres. -
| Base [201a [ 5g5| 20187
L . o | Ben | Class | Assess | Asses | Asses| Assess .
- .Deedholdér..{ - -PIN [ .STR- | Kegal | Ac|.% | 3.1 48 ['§°].8§
.PETERSBURG, | 0922100004 ' | 22:98-22 | SENW | 39.0 [ 42.17 | 5,428.66.| 326 | 375[4,727.66
JAMES H. S ‘
TRUST&EVA :
. LA VONE
TRUST. | . 15 o)
T | | Base-| 2014 | jgq5 | 2018
Ben | Class | Assess | Asses | Asses |. Assess
Deedholder PIN STR ‘Legal | Ac [ % 8 ' $ $ | §&
PETERSBURG i SENW- |- N T i
FAMILY FARM 'EX_PAR - ]
LLC 0922100006 .| 22-98-22 | “B"....| 37.08 | 40.09.| 5,161.4 | 309.95 | 356.54 | 4,494.91
- T PAR" | N -
ANDERSON, "B IN
ANDREW 0922100007 | 22-98-22 | SENW | 1.92| 2.08 | 267.26 | 16.05| 1846 | 232.75.

\\mnm‘.h\wﬂhla\pum?sm\z Prelindnarypslp\kedassmma Repnn\llemmmendaﬂnn l\Remmmended Changes.dnn

B e

. ...Bollon & Mcnk is oanequal oppurlumtr empl.nyer




Engineer’s Recommended Adjustments
February 19, 2018
Page |3

Base Assessment Increase

At the direction of the attorney, we have increased the listed Base Assessment to $850,000 to match the
total project cost for the 2015 open ditch repair, right-of-way acquisition and reclassification and to also
include the dollars from two levies which occurred mid-project. This Base Assessment does not represent
what the landowners will be charged for this project, only what the landowners would pay if no common
outlet assessments were levied.

Assuming no significant modification of the common outlet charges recommended by the classification
commission, the total levied to the landowners in DD 23 will be $579,000 less the amounts levied in the

two mid-project assessments.

Sincerely,

Bolton & NFnk, Inc.

onathan P. Rosengren, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Encl: Updated Main Open Ditch Schedule

Ce: James C. Hudson, Attorney

\\Ames4\h\wrthia\p11107510\2_Preliminary_Design\Reclassificaton Report\Recommendation 1\Recommended Changes.docx

Bollon & Menk s an equal opportunity employer,



